PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

APPELLATE AUTHORITY

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Date of Hearing: 14/02/2019 **Date of Decision**: 14/02/2019

Applicant: Shri Sunil Kumar Sharma

Respondent: Deputy Commissioner (KP Zone)

North DMC

Appeal filed on : 01/08/2018

DRTI Application filed on : 05/06/2018

Competent Authority replied on: No response

1. Background

Shri Sunil Kumar Sharma, the appellant vide his application dated 05/06/2018 under Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001, had sought information from the Competent Authority on 5 points. Being aggrieved with non receipt of any information, he filed this appeal before the Commission.

2. Proceedings

The appellant is not present.

Shri R.K.Jain, AE (B), Shri Lalit Kumar, Health Inspector and Shri M.K.Sagar, ASO, House Tax Department, are present on behalf of the Competent Authority. The representatives of the department have submitted letters through which point-wise information relating to the Building Department and Health Department have been furnished. No written information has been submitted in respect of query no. 4 of the DRTI application, which relates to the House Tax Department.

Time and again, it has been stressed by the Appellate Authority / PGC that it is incumbent upon the Competent Authority to collect the relevant information from all the branches under his / her jurisdiction and furnish a comprehensive reply to the queries of the appellant, instead of each department submitting their replies separately.

3. Decision

In view of above, the Competent Authority is directed to furnish a revised comprehensive reply, after collecting the same from all the branches and send the same to the appellant with a copy marked to this Commission. The revised reply shall be sent under the signature / stamp of the Competent Authority within 2 weeks of receipt of this order.

With the above direction, the appeal case is ordered to be closed before the Appellate Authority / PGC.

(ASHOK KUMAR)

CHAIRMAN, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

Appeal No. 287/2018/PGC/DRI/MCD/

Date:

Copy to:

- 1. Ms. Ira Singhal, Deputy Commissioner (Keshav Puram Zone), North DMC, MC Primary School, A-1 Block, Opp. RG Mall, Keshav Puram, Delhi 110 035.
- 2. Shri Sunil Kumar Sharma